Market Risk is the risk associated with the Company’s balance sheet positions where the
value or cash flow depends on financial market.

Lapse and surrender rates

Lapse and surrender rates are used to determine that expected persistency of the
business. These rates are set based on actuarial judgement with reference to the
characteristics of the policies and experience from similar business. These would be
differentiated by duration in-force and premium payment mode.

67

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

Expenses

Expense assumptions represent the expected amount that will be spent on the business.
Assumptions on future expenses are at best estimate after taking into consideration long
term expense level and the expected expense inflation. These assumptions are subject to
limitations on expense improvements in accordance with MAS Notice 133 Appendix 3A.

Sensitivities

The analyses below are performed for samples of movements in key assumptions affecting
the determination of insurance liabilities with all other assumptions held constant, show
the impact on Claim liabilities & premium liabilities.

68

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

2023 sensitivity analysis

+2% Claims
Handling

Expense (CHE)

-2% Claims
Handling

Expense (CHE)
+2%

Discounting
-2%

Discounting

+2%
Provision for

Adverse
Deviation

-2%
Provision for

Adverse
Deviation

+2% Net Loss
Ratio

-2% Net Loss
Ratio

Impact to (Profit)
or Loss

8,563,961 -8,250,030 -8,668,421 9,499,260 2,780,088 -2,778,729 3,397,430 -2,317,640

Tax impact on
the above

1,455,873 -1,402,505 -1,473,632 1,614,874 472,615 -472,384 577,563 -393,999

Impact to Equity 7,108,088 -6,847,525 -7,194,789 7,884,386 2,307,473 -2,306,345 2,819,867 -1,923,641

2022 sensitivity analysis

+2% Claims
Handling

Expense (CHE)

-2% Claims
Handling

Expense (CHE)
+2%

Discounting
-2%

Discounting

+2%
Provision for

Adverse
Deviation

-2%
Provision for

Adverse
Deviation

+2% Net Loss
Ratio

-2% Net Loss
Ratio

Impact to (Profit)
or Loss

8,320,970 -8,066,224 -7,810,916 8,497,874 2,696,289 -2,700,142 -1,091,176 -2,019,529

Tax impact on
the above

1,414,565 -1,371,258 -1,327,856 1,444,639 458,369 -459,024 -185,500 -343,320

Impact to Equity 6,906,405 -6,694,966 -6,483,060 7,053,235 2,237,920 -2,241,118 -905,676 -1,676,209

69

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

ii) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Company.

To manage counterparty risks associated with the placement of cash and investments,
counterparty limits are established to ensure that there are no significant credit exposures
to a single party and/or group of related parties. At the reporting date, there is no
significant concentration of credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk is represented
by the carrying amount of each financial asset in the statement of financial positions.

[…]

monitor actively the performance of the Company’s investment portfolios on an ongoing
basis.

The following sets out the carrying value and the weighted average effective interest rate
at the reporting date of the Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest
rate risk.

Effective
interest rate

Carrying
amount

% S$
At December 31, 2023

Financial assets at FVTPL: 5.18 69,239,683
- Debt securities

Financial assets at FVOCI: 3.75 221,144,399
- Debt securities

At December 31, 2022

Financial assets at FVTPL: 5.55 63,035,730
- Debt securities

Financial assets at FVOCI: 3.83 239,417,138
- Debt securities

71

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

Sensitivity analysis

At the reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points higher or lower with all
other variables held constant, the impact to the Company’s loss before tax and other
comprehensive income/ (loss) due to the changes in fair value of debt securities classified
as financial assets at FVTPL and financial assets at FVOCI would have been as follows:

Changes in variables

Impact on loss
before tax
(increase)/
decrease

Impact on
equity

increase/
(decrease)

S$ S$
At December 31, 2023

+ 50 basis points 1,451,920 1,451,920
- 50 basis points (1,451,920) (1,451,920)

At December 31, 2022 (restated)

+ 50 basis points 1,512,264 1,512,264
- 50 basis points (1,512,264) (1,512,264)

72

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

iv) Foreign currency risk

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Company as at the reporting date
that are not denomicated in the functional currency are as follows,:

2023 USD THB EUR

Financial assets at FVOCI 124,180,249 - -

Financial assets at FVTPL 61,552,565 3,754,157 -

Cash and cash equivalents 165,265,190 - -

Insurance contract asset 181,716 4,122 11,648

Reinsurance contract asset 102,785,819 2,331,678 6,588,853

Other Assets 6,913,111 (9,503) 76,281

Insurance Contract liabilities (187,020,353) (180,430) (4,391,820)

Reinsurance Contract liabilities (2,660,943) (2,567) (62,487)

Other liabilities (4,239,397) (36,711) (177,680)

Net currency risk exposure 266,957,957 5,860,746 2,044,795

2022 USD THB EUR

Financial assets at FVOCI 130,375,525 - -
Financial assets at FVTPL 57,741,511 5,631,898 -
Cash and cash equivalents 130,044,985 - -
Insurance contract asset 3,059,803 25,643 419,133
Reinsurance contract asset 74,226,091 622,062 10,167,518
Other Assets 2,883,894 107 -
Insurance Contract liabilities (149,384,800) (748,211) (12,991,930)
Reinsurance Contract liabilities (1,230,806) (6,165) (107,043)
Other liabilities (925,492) (18,024) (52,327)

Net currency risk exposure 246,790,711 5,507,311 (2,564,649)

73

INDIA INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE PTE LTD

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2023

The following table analyses the sensitivity of the loss before tax to a reasonably possible
change in foreign currency rates against the functional currency of the Company, with all
other variables held constant.

Loss before tax
(increase)/decrease

2023 2022
S$ S$

USD
- strengthened 5% 13,281,840 12,339,535
- weakened 5% (13,281,840) (12,339,535)

THB
- strengthened 5% 293,037 275,366
- weakened 5% (293,037) (275,366)

EUR
strengthened 5% 102,240 (128,232)
weakened 5% (102,240) 128,232

v) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of the Company being unable to generate sufficient cash resources
or raise finance to meet financial obligations as they fall due in business as usual and
stress scenarios.

In the management of liquidity risk, the Company monitors and maintains sufficient cash
and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Company’s
operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

The table below summarise the maturity profile of the Company’s financial assets and
liabilities based on the undiscounted contractual obligations from the reporting date to the